

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-13031
D.C. Docket No. 1:14-CV-02926-ELR

RYAN PERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

versus

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., a Delaware corporation, and
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

Appellant's Opposition to Appellee's Motion to Dismiss

No. 16-13031

Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc., et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-13031
D.C. Docket No. 1:14-CV-02926-ELR

RYAN PERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

versus

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., a Delaware corporation, and
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	CNN is not entitled to the relief it seeks	2
II.	Mr. Perry has Article III standing to sue CNN	3
	A. The VPPA protects a concrete interest	4
	<i>i. Congress identified a concrete interest in the privacy of a consumer's video-viewing choices.....</i>	7
	<i>ii. The common law permitted suit for similar harms.....</i>	10
	B. CNN's violation of the VPPA is directly connected to the concrete interest identified by Congress	11
	C. CNN's responses are unpersuasive.....	13
	D. CNN's cases are distinguishable.....	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Denis v. Leclerc</i> , 1 Mart.(o.s.) 297 (Orleans 1811).....	11
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	20
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (per curiam).....	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	14
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , No. 15-5223 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016)	14
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3390415 (E.D. Wis. June 17, 2016).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Grigsby v. Breckinridge</i> , 65 Ky. 480 (Ky. 1867)	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	15

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. July 27, 2016) 5, 13, 14

Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.,
770 F.3d 978, 982 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 19

Khan v. Children’s Nat’l Health System,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 2946165 (D. Md. May 19, 2016)..... 19

King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
505 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2007) 2

Linds R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973) 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)*passim*

Mey v. Got Warranty,
2016 WL 3645195 (N.D.W. Va. June 30, 2016) 15

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) 13

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 6

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, DDS,
781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015) 4, 5

Prince Albert v. Strange,
(1849) 41 Eng. Rep. 1171 (Ch.) 10

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1988) 14

Rodriguez v. Sony Computer Entm’t Am., LLC,
801 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2015) 5

<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 12
<i>United States v. One 1987 Mercedes Benz Roadster</i> , 2 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Woolsey v. Judd</i> , 11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1855)	11
<i>Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8
Statutory Provisions	
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	16
18 U.S.C. § 2710	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 551	18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	4
Legislative History	
S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984)..... 18

Other Authorities

Neil M. Richards & Daniel J. Solove,
Privacy’s Other Path: Recovering the Law of Confidentiality,
96 Geo. L. J. 123 (2007)..... 11

Ari Ezra Waldman, *Privacy as Trust: Sharing Personal
Information in a Networked World*,
69 U. Miami L. Rev. 559, 617 (2015)..... 10
